SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds
required for the purchase or acquisition of the 251,034,032 Shares is S$104,932,225 (excluding
brokerage, commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses).

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

	 (c)	 Illustrative Financial Effects

		  For illustrative purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out above, and assuming that the
purchases of Shares are financed solely by internal resources, the financial effects of the purchase
of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Renewed Share Purchase Mandate on the audited
financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2022 as if the Renewed
Share Purchase Mandate had been effective on 30 June 2022 would have been as follows:

		  Purchases made out of capital

		  (A) Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, and
		  (B) Purchases made entirely out of capital and held as treasury shares.

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

(RM’000)

Audited
Before

Buyback

(A)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and
Cancelled

(B)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and held as
Treasury
Shares

(A)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and
Cancelled

(B)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and held as
Treasury
Shares

Company
Shareholders’ Funds 2,264,023 1,968,983   1,968,983   1,926,141   1,926,141
NTA 2,264,023  1,968,983   1,968,983   1,926,141   1,926,141
Current Assets  182,548 203   203   203   203
Current Liabilities   7,423 120,118   120,118   162,960   162,960
Cash and Cash Equivalents   182,345 -   -   -   -
Total Borrowings  175,342 288,037   288,037   330,879   330,879

Number of Shares including
  Treasury Shares ('000)  2,696,473 2,445,439   2,696,473   2,445,439   2,696,473
Treasury Shares ('000)  186,132 186,132   437,166   186,132   437,166

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (sen) 90.19 87.15   87.15   85.25   85.25
Current Ratio (times) 24.59  0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00
Gearing Ratio (times) 0.08  0.15   0.15   0.17   0.17

Group
Shareholders’ Funds 962,061  667,021   667,021   624,179   624,179
NTA 619,909   324,869   324,869   282,027   282,027
Net Profit 182,703 182,703   182,703   182,703   182,703
Current Assets 1,047,056  752,016   752,016   709,174   709,174
Current Liabilities 269,575  269,575   269,575   269,575   269,575
Cash and Cash Equivalents 548,935 253,895   253,895   211,053   211,053
Total Borrowings 200,922 200,922   200,922   200,922   200,922

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (sen) 24.69 14.38   14.38   12.48   12.48
Basic EPS (sen) 6.85 7.56   7.56   7.56   7.56
ROE (%) 19% 27% 27% 29% 29%
Current Ratio (times) 3.88 2.79   2.79   2.63   2.63
Gearing Ratio (times) 0.21 0.30   0.30   0.32   0.32

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

		  Purchases made out of profits

		  (C) Purchases made entirely out of profits and cancelled, and
		  (D) Purchases made entirely out of profits and held as treasury shares.

Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase

(RM’000)

Audited
Before

Buyback

(C)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and
Cancelled

(D)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and held as
Treasury
Shares

(C)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and
Cancelled

(D)
Proforma

After
Buyback

and held as
Treasury
Shares

Company
Shareholders’ Funds 2,264,023 1,968,983   1,968,983   1,926,141   1,926,141
NTA 2,264,023  1,968,983   1,968,983   1,926,141   1,926,141
Current Assets  182,548 203   203   203   203
Current Liabilities   7,423 120,118   120,118   162,960   162,960
Cash and Cash Equivalents   182,345 -   -   -   -
Total Borrowings  175,342 288,037   288,037   330,879   330,879

Number of Shares including
  Treasury Shares ('000)  2,696,473 2,445,439   2,696,473   2,445,439   2,696,473
Treasury Shares ('000)  186,132 186,132   437,166   186,132   437,166

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (sen) 90.19 87.15   87.15   85.25   85.25
Current Ratio (times) 24.59  0.00   0.00   0.00   0.00
Gearing Ratio (times) 0.08  0.15   0.15   0.17   0.17

Group
Shareholders’ Funds 962,061  667,021   667,021   624,179   624,179
NTA 619,909   324,869   324,869   282,027   282,027
Net Profit 182,703 182,703   182,703   182,703   182,703
Current Assets 1,047,056  752,016   752,016   709,174   709,174
Current Liabilities 269,575  269,575   269,575   269,575   269,575
Cash and Cash Equivalents 548,935 253,895   253,895   211,053   211,053
Total Borrowings 200,922 200,922   200,922   200,922   200,922

Financial Ratios
NTA per Share (sen) 24.69 14.38   14.38   12.48   12.48
Basic EPS (sen) 6.85 7.56   7.56   7.56   7.56
ROE (%) 19% 27% 27% 29% 29%
Current Ratio (times) 3.88 2.79   2.79   2.63   2.63
Gearing Ratio (times) 0.21 0.30   0.30   0.32   0.32

Notes:
(1)	 NTA per Share is calculated by the NTA divided by the number of shares excluding treasury shares as at

30 June 2022.

(2)	 Basic EPS is calculated by the profit attributable to shareholders divided by the weighted average number
of shares excluding treasury shares.

(3)	 Current ratio is derived based on current assets divided by current liabilities.

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

15

	 Shareholders should note that the financial effects, based on the respective aforementioned
assumptions, are only for illustrative purposes. In particular, it is important to note that it is